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There were about 1 million more ohildren 
of elementary school age and one-half million 
more children of high sohool age in our popu­
lation in mid-l958 than there were a year ear­
lier, aooording to estimates of the population 
of the ~nited States, by age, oolor, and sex, 
just oompleted by the Bureau of the Census 
and shown in this report. Other signifioant 
ohanges in the population during that year 
were relatively large increases in the number 

of children of preschool age and in the number 
of aged persons, a oontinuation of the decline 
in the median age of the population (now at 
29.5 years) and in the proportion of males, 
and relatively small changes in the number 
of young adults. During the year, about 3.7 
million children beca~e old enough to enter 
school for the first time .(reaohed age 6), 1.2 
million males reached age 18, and about 2.2 
million reached their majority (age 21). 

Table A. --POPULATION CHANGES, BY AGE: 1950 TO 1958 

(In thousands) 

Population including Armed Forces Population change overseas 

Age July 1, 1957, to April 1, 1950, to 

July 1, July 1, April 1, July 1, 1958 July 1, 1958 

1958 1957 1950 Per_ 
Number Number Per_ 

cent cent 

All ages •••••••••••••• ••••••••• 174,064 171,196 151,132 +2,$6$ +1.7 +22,932 +15.2 
Under 5 years •••••••••••••.•••••••• 19,505 19,153 16,164 +352 +1.$ +3,341 +20.7 
5 to 13 years •••••••••••••••••••••• 31,147 30,057 22,180 +1,090 +3.6 +8,967 

I 
+40.4 

14 to 17 years ••••••••••••••••••••• 10,635 10,173 8,409 +462 +4.5 +2,226 +26.5 
18 to 24 years ••••••••••••••••••••. 15,528 15,31$ 16,081 +210 +1.4 -553 -3.4 
25 to 34 years •••.•••••.•••••••.••• 23,396 23,754 23,893 -358 -1.5 -497 -2.1 
35 to 44 years •••••••••••••••.••.•• 23,566 23,333 21,491 +233 +1.0 +2,075 +9.7 
45 to 64 years •••••.•.••.•••••••... 35,246 34,657 30,720 +5$9 +1.7 +4,526 +14.7 
65 years and over ••••.••••••••••••. 15,041 14,750 12,195 +291 +2.0 +2,846 +23.3 

For sale by the Bureau of the Oensus, Washington 25 D.O. Price 25 cents. 
Annual subscription (Series P-20, P_23, P-25, and P-27, combined), $2.50; for foreign mailing, $3.00. 
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'.rhis report presents estimates of the 
population of the United States by age, color, 
and sex, for July 1, 1956, 1957, and 1958 for 
(1) the population of the United States in­
cluding Armed B'orces overseas, (2) the popula­
tion residing in continental United States, 
and (3) the civilian population. The figures 
do not include Alaska, which did not officially 
become a State until January 3, 1959. 

INDICATED CHANGES 

--Between April 1, 1950, 
the date of the last. census, and July 1, 1958, 
the total population of the United States in­
cluding Armed Forces overseas increased almost 
23 million, or 15.2 percent. Primarily because 
of past fluctuations in the annual number of 
births, however, the growth rates for some of 
the age groups were quite different from the 
average for all ages (table A). Children of 
elementary school age (5 to 13 years) con­
tinued to show the most rapid gains, increas­
ing by almost 9 million, or 40 percent, during 
this period. There were 31,147,000 children 
in this age group on ,Tuly 1, 1958, compared 
with 22,180,000 children on April 1, 1950. In 
1945, at the end of World War II, there were 
only about 19i million children in this age 
range. This group will continue to grow for 
several years to come. Children Qf preschool 
age (under 5 years) now number about 19} mil­
lion, or 3.3 million more than in 1950. Most 
of these children will be entering school dur­
ing the next five years; by 1960, close to 4 
million children a year will become old enough 
to enter school for the first time. 

Within the 5-to-13-year age group there 
has been a significant shift in growth rates 
from the younger to the older portion of the 
group. 'I'hus, in the past two years most of 
the increase occurred among the 10- to 13-year­
aIds whereas in earlier years the 5-to-9-year 
group received most of the increase. 

Youths of high school age (14 to 17 years) 
reached a record high number of 10,635,000 in 
1958, as the 1943-44 "war babies" entered the 
group, replacing the much smaller number born 
during 1939-40. This age group has increased 
annually since 1950 when it n~~bered 8.4 mil­
lion, 'the lowest level since 1925. Since 'the 
beginning of this decade, the group has in­
creased by abou·c 2.2 million, or 26.1 percent. 
In 1956-57 alone more than 600,000 persons 

were added to the population of high school 
age. In 'the year 1957-58 the increase amounted 
to about 460,000. It is anticipated that the 
high-school age group will continue to grow at 
a relatively rapid pace in the next several 
years because of the general increase in the 
annual number of births during the war and. 
early postwar years. 

The downward trend in the size of the 
college-age population (18 to 21 years), char­
acteristic of the middle and late 1940's and 
early 1950's, has come to an end, and. small 
annual gains have occurred. since 1954. There 
were 9.1 million persons in this group in 1958. 
Although it i. s now larger than at the begin­
ning of this decade, it is still below its 
World War II peak, when tlle group numbered 9.7 
million. 'I'he college-age group is expected to 
show slight increases for the remainder of 
this decade. After 1960, this group will begin 
to grow more rapidly, as the larger nUmber of 
persons born during the war and early postwar 
years replaces the smaller number born in the 
latter part of the 1930 decade and the first 
part of the 1940 decade, respectively. 

The number of persons in the principal 
working ages (18 to 64 years) increased by 
about 5} million since the beginning of this 
decade. There were 97.7 million in this group 
on July 1, 1958, compared with 92.2 million in 
1950. The rate of growth of this age group-­
about 6.0 percent--was substantially below the 
rate of growth of the total population, how­
ever. Most of t·he increase occurred among 
those over 45 years of age. The number of 
persons 45 to 64 years of age increased by 
million, or 14.7 percent, whereas those 18 
to 44 increased by about 1 million, or only 
1. 7 perc ent. Significantly, the 25-to-44-
year group deolined slightly during the past 
year. On the whole, very little change in 
its size is anticipated for the next 10 or 15 
years. 

The population 65 years and over con­
tinued to show rapid gains, having increased 
about 2.8 million since 1950, or by roughly 
23 percent. There were 15.0 million persons 
65 years and over in July 1958, compared with 
12.2 million in 1950 and fewer than 9 million 
in 1940. During the 1950's this group has 
been increasing by about 350,000 each year. 
In 1958, about 1 in every 12 persons in our 
population was 65 years old or older, compared 
with 1 in every 15 in 1940. 



These relatively rapid rates of growth in 
the younger and older age groups compared with 
those in the middle groups have brought about 
a sUbstantial increase in the ratio of the "de­
pendent" to the "produc ti ve" population. Thus, 
in 1945 at the end of World War II, there were 
approxima "~ely 6 "dependent s.. (persons in ages 
under 18 years and 65 years and over) for every 
10 persons of' working age (18 to 64). By 1958, 
this ratio had tncreased to 8 "dependents" for 
every 10 persons of' worlcing age, Changes tn 
the percent distributton by age of our popula­
tion since 1900 are given in figure 1. 

The median age of the population stood at 
29.5 years on July 1, 1958. This figure rep­
resents a decline fro~ the 30.2 years shown 
for 1950. 'l.'he median age was 29.0 years ill 
1940 and 22.9 years in 1900. The median age 
inoreased during each intercensal period as 
far back as 1800. However. primarily as a re­
sult of the continued high level of the birth 
rate since the end of World War II, the median 
age has declined Slightly in recent years, 
Table B shows the median age at each census 
date since 1900 and for July 1, 1958. 

Table B.--MEDIAN AGE OF TIlE POPULATION: 
1900 TO 1958 

Year 

1958 ••••........... , ••.••...• 

1940 ••. , .•••.••• " "' "",. " •• , 
19.30 .................... , ... . 
1920 ........ 00.,., .. ", 
1910 •• , •••• , • , , , , , •• ,. , 

JOq,2 
29.0 
26.5 
25.,,3 
24.1 
22.9 
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Other Important changes in the population 
during recent periods are the shifts in "bhe 

annual number of persons reaching certain 
"keytf agesOf> 

Between 1950 and 1958, approximately 2.2 
mi11ion youths reaohed age 18 annually. rl'he 
number rose slIghtly from 2.1 mi1lion in 
1950-51 to 2.3 milJ.ion in 1957-58 but is still 
slightly below the 1930-50 average of 2.4 mil-
lion. The annual number becoming age 18 each 
year is expected to increase in future years as 
persons born during the 1940' s reach this age, 

Figure l.--PERCE'NT DISTRIBUTION BY AGE OF THE POPULATION OF THE UNITED STATES: 
1900 TO 1958 

(Figures for 1940 and later years include Armed Forces overseas) 
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There have been significant increases since 
the 1930 l s in the number of persons reaching the 
age of eligibility for Social Security benefits. 
The annual number of persons reaohing age 65 has 
increased s-~eadi1y from an average of 758,000 in 
the 1930-40 decade (when the Social Security 
laws were, enacted) to 1,263,000 in 1957-58. 
These figures reflect an increase of almost orie­
half million persons, or more than 60 perc ent. 
Under recent changes ion the law, the eligibility 

age of women has been reduced to 62 years. More 
than 700,000 women reached age 62 during eaoh of 
the past three years. On the average, about 
685,000 women reached this age annually since 
1950; compared with 550,000 during the 1940's 
and 429,000 during the 1930's. Estimates of the 
number of persons reaching various key ages eaoh 
year between 1950 and 1958 and annual averages 
since 1930 are given in table C. 

Table C.--NUMBER OF PERSONS REAOHING SELEOTED AGES: 19.30 TO 1958 
(In thousands) 

Year 14 years 18 21 years 65 years Female, 
62 years 

Male, 
65 years 

---.------.-----------+-------+------j---------+--------1-------
FISOAL YE1lR 

195'1-58 .......................... . 
1956-5'1 .......................... . 
1955-56 .......................... . 
195'.-55 ....... "" ................. . 
195.3-54 .......................... . 
1952-5.3 ......................... .. 
1951-52 .......................... . 
1950-51. ......................... . 

ANNUM AVERAGE 

1950 to 1958 •••••••••••••••••••••• 
1940 to 1950 ..................... . 
1930 to 1940 ..................... . 

3,729 
3,656 
3,51'1 
3,537 
3,530 
3,802 
2,'151 
2,'124 

3,406 
2,.300 
2,290 

2,754 
2,917 
2,555 
2,.392 
2,290 
2,294 
2,253 
2,161' 

2,452 
2,235 
2,44.3 

Sex oomposition.--In 1950, for the first 
time in our history, the oensus showed more fe­
males than males in our population. At that 
time there were about 600,000 more women than 
men (including the Armed Forces overseas). By 
1958, females outnumbered males by about 1.7 
million. Females generally outnumber males in 
the adult age groups. There was an exoess of 
3.0 million females 25 years of age and over, and 
of almost 1.3 million females 65 years and over 
in 1958. Males continued to outnumber females 
in the age group under 25 years, however. 

Since 1910, the sex ratio (the number of 
males per 100 females) of the total population 

Table D. __ SEX RATIO OF THE POPULATION, BY AGE: 
1900 TO 1958 

All Under 25 to 45 to 

I Year ages 25 44 64 
years years years 

1958 ........... 98.1 103.6 96.8 95.0 
1950 ........... 99.2 102.4 97.1 99.8 
1940 ........... 100.9 101.1 98.4 105.0 
19301 ........ ' •• 102.5 100.9 101.7 109.0 
19201 ••••• ..... 104.1 100.4 105.4 114.4 
19101 .......... 106.0 101.8 110.3 114.7 
19001 .......... 104.4 100.7 109.0 111.1 

65 
and 
over 

8.3.'1 
89.6 
95.3 

100.4 
101.6 
101.4 
102.2 

1 Excludes the small number of Armed Forces overseas. 

2,188 
2,.341 
2,.368 

2,183 
2,180 
2,162 
2,0'14 
2,097 
2,169 
2,243 
2,26'1 

2,172 
2,.37.3 
2,291 

has declined steadily; 

1,26.3 736 
1,242 722 
1,219 708 
1,196 694 
1,172 678 
1,151 662 
1,1.35 646 
1,120 630 

1,187 685 
985 550 
758 429 

it is estimated 

603 
59'1 
590 
582 
5'15 
569 
562 
554 

579 
490 
386 

at 98.1 
for 1958. Table D shows the sex ratio for July 1 
of each census year since 1900 and for July 1, 
1958, for the total population and four broad 
age groups. 

Color composition.--On July 1, 1958, the 
nonwhite population numbered about 19.2 million, 
as compared with 15.8 million on April 1, 1950. 
With a gain of about 3.4 million, or 21.7 per­
cent over the 1950 figure, the nonwhite popula­
tion has grown at a substantially higher rate 
than the white population, which inoreased by 
about 14.4 peroent during this period. This 
difference arises from the marked excess of the 
birth rate of nonwhites, whioh is only par­
tially offset by a higher death rate. The 
proportion of nonwhites in the population in­
creased between 1950 and 1958 from 10.4 percent 
to 11.1 peroent. Between 1920 and 1950, there 
was little change in the proportion of nonwhites; 
It was 10.3 in 1920 and 10.2 in both 1930 and 
1940. At the beginning of the century, how­
ever, nonwhites constituted 12.1 peroent of the 
population. 

Table E shows the peroents of ohange, by 
broad age groups, between 1950 and 1958 for the 
white and nonwhite population. The peroents of 
increase are oonsistently higher for the latter 
than for the former group. 
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Table E. --CHANGES IN THE WHITE AND NONWHITE POPULATION: 1950 TO 1958 

(In thousands. Population includes Armed Forces overseas) 

White Nonwhite 

Age Population Percent. change Populal change 

July 1, July 1, April 1, 1957 to 1950 to July 1, July 1, April 1, l' to ·li~~8 1958 1957 1950 1958 1958 1958 195'1 1950 1958 
- --

All ageso990ooo00oeoo$ 154,'195 152,392 135,343 +1.6 +14.4 19,269 li~,804 15,'189 +2.5 +22,0 

Under 18 years •••••••••••• 51,561 40,965 +3.1 +29.7 8,142 '1,822 5,'188 +1,.1 +40.7 
IS to 24 years" .......... oeeg 1.3,590 1.3,420 14,253 +1.3 -4.7 1,938 1,898 1,828 +6.0 

53,1/+51 
+2'~'1 

25 to 44 years............ 42,00:

1 

42, 135 1 40,692 1 _0.3. +3.2 4,956 4,953 4,692 
+0'11 

+5.6 
28,061 +1.61 +1".2 45 to 64 years............ 32,043 31,533 3,204 3,125 2,660 +2.5 +20.5 

65 years and over......... 14,012 13,7',3 I 11,374 +2.0 +23.2 1,029 1,007 821
1 

+2.2 +25.3 
----

The age and sex composition of the non­
white population is rather different from that 
of the white population. Primarily as a re­
sult of its much higher birth rate, the non­
white population is substantially "younger" 
than the white population, having a median age 
in 1958 of 23.4 years as compared with 30.3 
years for the white population. The broad 
differences in the age-sex structure of the 
white and nonwhite population are illustrated 

__ ..L... 

by fj.gure 2, j.n which a tlpyramidt! repres enti.ng 
the percent distribution of ·the nonwhite popu­
lation (including Armed Forces overseas) by 
age and sex for July 1, 1958, is superimposed 
on the corresponding "pyramid" for the whi.te 
population. This chart indicates strikingly 
the much larger proportion of the nonwhite 
population in the younger ages and the much 
smaller proportion in the older ages, as com­
pared with the white population. 

Figure 2.--PERCENT DISTRIBUTION BY AGE AND SEX OF THE WHITE AND NONWHITE POPULATION 
OF THE UNITED STATES INCLUDING ARMED FORCES OVERSEAS: JULY 1. :)..958 

6 7 6 5 4 3 2 o 2 3 4 5 6 7 6 

Percent 

_ Nonwhite more than white ~ Nonwhi te less than white 
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Sex ratios by age for the white and non­
white population, which are appreciably differ­
ent for some age groups, are shown in table F, 

Table F. --SEX RATIOS BY AGE OF THE ~mITE AND NONWHITE 
POPULATION: JUI,Y 1, 1958 

(Underlying figures include Armed Forces overseas) 

Age 

All ages ••••••••••••••••••• 

Under 15 years •••••• , ••••••••••• 
15 to 24 years •••••••••••••••••• 
25 to 44 years .............. "' •• 
45 to 64 yGarSeae~*a@$~ •• ~9~GO 
65 year's and over II 9 " "II " 11> ..... " tio e '" 

--Between 
population re­

siding in continental United States increased 
from 150.7 millionto173.3 million, or by 15.0 
percent. The civilian population increased 
from 149.6 million 'bo 171. 4 million, or by 
14.6 peroent, during this same period. Changes 
in the resident and civilian population for 
the age groups 15 to 44 years, in comparison 
with those for the total popula'b1on including 
Armed Forces overseas, are sho1lm in table G. 
Changes in the age groups under 15 years and 
45 years and over were, of course, the same, 
or nearly the same for all three types of 
popul1l.tion. 

TaMe G.--I'OI'Ul,ATION CHANGES, BY TYPE OF POPUI,ATION: 1950 TO 1958 

(Numbers in thousands) 

Population including 
Resident population Civilian popUlation 

Age Armed Forces overseas 

Number 

Total, 15 to 44 yearsO~~&$0.~6.e •• eD@ +2,636 
I +1,789 i 

20 to 21+ years & «> 0 {jO II.," ., .. It \0 (I II e 'I (I " • " •• 10 '" e " ., <10 -731 
25 to 29 years ... " '* a 1(10""., 0 •• "." €I II .. " II .. e" ... " <II -1,071 
30 to 34 years", l> II .. .," to ... 0- • ., <I .. II., •• "., e .. "'. <I> G It +574 
35 to 39 yea.:rs .. e e " .. e '" II .. e .. " III 011 II) ill .. III .... " Q; fI e ., II e +933 
40 to 44 years II lao II ., II •• ". 'I> III II '" <10 «. • I> II " " eo Il & • ill • I:> +1,142 

METHOD AND SOURCES OF DATA 

The estimates shown in this report are 
based on statistics from the 1950 Census of 
Population; statistics and estimates of births 
and deaths provided by the National Office of 
Vital St~tistics, United States Public Health 
Service; statistics on the movement of civil­
ian citizens and aliens to and from continen­
tal UnHed States provided by the Immigration 
and Naturalization Service, Department of Jus­
tice, supplemented by data provided by the 
governlllents of Alaska, Hawaii, and Puerto Rico; 
and data on the size and distribution of the 
Armed Forces obtained from the Department of 
Defense. 

The postcensal estimates of the number of 
persons in an age group on July 1, 1958, given 
in table 1 (population including Armed Forces 
overseas) were obtained by subtracting from 
the number of persons in the corresponding 
group 8t years younger on April 1, 1950 (or 
from births since April 1950), an estimate of 
deaths during the period following the census, 

Percent Number Percent Numb~~-perc~~~ 

+3.9 ,.2,274 +3.4 +1,531 +2.3 
i +16.7 +1,591 I +15.3 +1,734 i +16.3 i 

_6.3 _914 _8.0 -1,288 

I 

-11.6 
-8.7 _1,127 -9.2 -1,214 .10.1 
+5.0 +564 +4.9 +555 +4.9 
+8.3 +894 +7.9 +806 I +7.2 

+11.2 +1,124 +11.0 +1,081 
I 

+10.6 

and adding or subtracting, as required, an 
estimate of migration across our national bor­
ders. For this purpose, the population enu­
merated as of April 1, 1950, was supplemented 
by an estimate of persons serving in the Armed 
Forces of the United States overseas on that 
date. The postcensal estimates of the resi­
dent population in a given age group shown in 
table 2 were obtained by subtracting an es~i­
mate of the number of persons serving in the 
Armed Forces abroad in that age group on each 
estimate date from the figures in table 1. 
Similarly, the estimates of the civilian pop­
ulation shown in table 3 were obtained by sub­
tracting the total number serving in the Armed 
Forces (both at home and abroad) at each esti­
mate date from the figures in table 1. 

Single-year-of-age data .for 1950 were re­
quired for making the annual postcensal esti­
mates shown here. Such data were tabulated 
from the census on the basis of a 20-percent 
sample of the com~lete returns. However, be­
cause of the considerable "heaping" on various 
ages, especially those ending in "0" and "5," 



the 
used 

singl e-year-of-age 
directly. For 

tabulations were not 
the ages 15 years and 

over, adjusted single-year-of-age figures were 
derived by distributing the totals for 5-year 
age groups from the complete count by "5th­
differenoe osculatory" interpolation. This 
form of interpolation provides a series of 
figures for single years of age whioh are con­
sistent wlth the 5-year age totals as reported 
in the census and which show a smooth transi­
tion from one age group to the next. Because 
of the availability of a highly reli.able series 
of figures on births in the United states for 
the period 1935 to 1950, mathematioal interpo­
lation was not used to derive single years of 
age for the under-15-year groups in 1950. For 
the ages 5 to 14, the total figures f'or the 
two age groups (5 to 9 and 10 to 14) from the 
complete count were distributed by single 
years of age in accordance with the distribu­
tion of survivors in 1950 of' births for the 
years 1935 to 1945. For ages under 5, as ex­
plained further below, the figures represent 
survi vors of bi rths of the appropriate past 
years (April 1945 through Maroh 1950), without 
adjustment to the reported oensus total for 
the under-5 group. 

In the United states, as well as in many 
other oountri es, there has been a tendenoy for 
the oensus oount to understate the number of 
young ohildren to a greater extent than the 
number at the adjaoent higher ages. On the 
basis of estimates of the number of children 
under 5 years of age for April 1, 1950, de­
rived from statist;ios of births, deaths, and 
migration, it is estimated that the 1950 Cen­
sus oount understated the number of ohil­
dren in this age group by about 802,000, or 
4.7 peroent. (Some of the understatement is 
acoounted for by misreporting of age.) The 
net undercount for ages under 2 years is esti­
mated to be muoh greater than for ages 2 to 4 
years, however. The understatement amounted 
to 638,000, or 9.0 peroent, for the former 
group and 164,000, or 1.6 peroent, for the 
latter group (of which about 130,000 relates 
to ages 2 and 3), The differenoes in net 
underoounts by age introduce a problem of oom­
parability in postcensal estimates based di­
reotly on the oensus figures as enumerated. 
If, for example, the oensus oount under 2 
years of age were used as the base for an es­
timate of children 2 and 3 years of age on 
April 1, 1952, the ohange from 1950 to 1952 in 
the number in the age group 2 and 3 years 
would refleot the difference of 508,000 in the 
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net undercounts for the two age groups i.n 1950 
(that is, 638,000 minus 130,000). Therefore, 
in preparing the estimates shown in thi.s re­
port. the 1950 figures for single years under 
age 5 used as a base were estimates derived 
from births, not the oensus oounts. At the 
seme time, in order to mai.ntain oomparabi.li.ty 
with the 1950 Census figures, in the sense 
that the increase or deorease 1'01' a given age 
group between the oensus date and the estimate 
date would not inolude the net oensus under·· 
count, the estimates of the "true" total num­
ber of children under 5 years of age, based on 
bi.rths, were deflated by the net census under­
oounts in the same age group. The last lines 
of ta bl e 1 show the estimates for the age 
groups under 1 year, 1 and 2 years, and 3 and 
4 years, before deflation. 

By the use of birth, death, and migrati.on 
statistics, it was also possible to estimate 
the net undercounts (inoluding misstatements 
of age) of ohildren 5 to 14 years of age. How­
ever, sinoe the adjustment for thi.s age group 
would be somewhat smaller than that for chil­
dren under 5 and also was believed to be less 
reliable, it was oonsidered desirable to re­
tain the original census ·~otals for the 5-to-9 
and 10-to-14 age groups in making postcensal 
estimates (although the single years of age 
were adjusted as desoribed above) and to malee 
the adjustment for net census underoount only 
for children under 5 years. The aotual esti­
mates of the net census underoounts for these 
age groups by sex, as a percent of the esti­
mated population, are as follows: 

Total"' .... ~ 

Male ••••••••. 
Female ••••••• 

Sex 
5 to 9 
years 

10 to l~. 

years 

Census oounts for other age groups are 
also affected by net under- or overoount. Thi.s 
situation seems to be particularly true of the 
age group 65 to 69, espeoially among the non­
white population. The relati.vely large number 
reported for thi.s age group interrupts a rather 
smooth decline in the size of successive age 
groups up the age soale. In order to assure a 
regular deoline throughout the entire age span 
55 to 69 years for nonwhites, the figures as 
enumerated for the 5-year age groups in this 
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span were adjusted mathematically. The abso­
lute adjustments were obtained by use of the 
observed ratios of the nonwhite to the white 
population at ages 55 and over and 70 and over 
and adjusted ratios at ages 60 and over and ,65 
and over. The adjusted ratios were derived by 
interpolation between the observed ratios for 
the several adjoining cumulated age groups. 
This procedure involves the assumption that 
the ratio of the nonwhite to the white popula­
tion should progress fairly smoothly by age; 
and the use of cumulated totals ensures that 
the resulting adjustments add to zero for ages 

55 and over. The numbers as reported in the 
census and the adjusted numbers for the non­
white population are as follows: 

I 
Reported data Adjusted data 

Age 
Male Female Male Female 

-------~ 

55 to 69 years ••• 689,000 674,000 689,000 674,000 

55 to 59 years ••••• 279,000 260,000 290,000 285,000 
60 to 64 years ••••• 208,000 198,000 227,000 219,000 
65 to 69 years ••••• 202,000 216,000 172,000 170,000 
----------L...-......_._~ '--------------_ .. -
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Table 1. __ FSTIMATES OF' THE TOTJ\L POPULATION OF THE UNITED STATES INCLUDING ARMED FORCES OVERSEAS, BY AGE, COLOR, AND SEX, JULY 1, 1956 TO 1958, 
WITH COMPARATIVE FIOURE.S FOR APRIL 1, 1950_-Gon. 

(Estimater.~ are based on 

Date and age 

,TOLY 1, 19.56 

An 

15 to 19 
20 to 24 years.~ •• ~.~ ••••••• ~ •• 
25 to 29 year~l •••••••••• ~ •••.•• 
30 to 34 yea:rs ................ ~. 
35 to 39 year~~.~~ ........ ~ ..•••• 
ItO to 1+4 yeal's ••••••• ~ •••• ~~··~ 

1+:5 t,o 40 yearu.~6.ti~ •••• " ••• ~·~ 
50 t.o 5/1• yearD. ~ •••••• 
55 to 59 ye8.r8~~ •••••• ~ ••••••• 
60 to 6~· yeurs ••. 
65 to 69 years. 
70 to 74 

Total 

3,654,000 
25,570,000 
9,5tH~,OOO 
8,780,000 

120,259,000 
no, ~1l1, 000 
10/+,097, 000 
14, 4!J7, 000 

Median age.u~ 29.9 

Ad,iusted for Net Census 
Undercount 

Under .5 years •••••••• e ..... ~ •• 

Under 1 year ••••• e •••••• ~. 

1 and 2 years .................. . 
3 and ,~ years ................ . 

APRIL 1, 1950 

data. 

All claBses 

l"emale 

the sum of the total populat:i.on residing in continental United States and Armed 
rounded to the nearest. thousQnd from f:tgures computed to the last digit; hence, the 

are bused on unrounded absolute m.l1nbers) 

108,233,000 
99,886,000 
94,105,000 
13,426,000 

30.6 

53,162,000 
48,911,000 
45,977,000 
6,178,000 

29.8 

8,555,000 
1,760,000 
3,461+,000 
3,331,000 

Female 

55,071,000 
50,975,000 
48,128,000 

7,249,000 

31.4 

8,146,000 
1,679,000 
3,296,000 
3,172,000 

Tota] 

999,000 
850,000 
683,000 
510, 000 
368,000 
264,000 
]81,000 
88,000 
78,000 

515,000 
3,199,000 
1,201,000 
1,100,000 

12,026,000 
10,825,000 

9,992,000 
980,000 

24.2 

2,795,000 
606,000 

1,146,000 
1,04-3,000 

NonwhHe 

M.l"3,OOO 
tj.l7,OOO 
338,000 
251,000 
181,000 
128,000 

86,000 
42,000 
34,000 

258,000 
1,605,000 

599,000 
548,000 

5,$01,000 
5,201,000 
4,783,000 

472,000 

23.5 

1,406,000 
305,000 
576,000 
524,000 

1,288,000 
262,000 
527,000 
499,000 

1,173,000 
835,000 
724,000 
666,000 
692,000 
699,000 
616,000 
609,000 

516,000 
434,000 
346,000 
259,000 
187,000 
137,000 
95,000 
46,000 
1.4,000 

257,000 
1,59/'1',000 

601,000 
551,000 

6,226,000 
5,624,000 
5,208,000 

508,000 

25.0 

1,389,000 
301,000 
570,000 
518,000 

~1 ag ••••••••••••••••••••• ~~~~~~.~~~~~~~~~~~~~=:~~~~~~~~~~~6~7L'~81=62'~00~O~~~~~~+~~7L'~73~82'~00~0~~BL'~05~12'~ooo~ 
Under 5 years................... 7,244,000 6,940,000 992,000 987,000 

Under 1 year .......•...... -
H

• 1,400,000 1,341,000 202,000 204,000 
1 and 2 years.. •••••• .:3,034,000 2,908,000 420,000 41.5,000 
3 and 4 years ..... n........ 2,811,000 2,691,000 370,000 369,000 

:.; to 9 years............ 5,915,000 .5,681,000 799,000 804,000 
10 to 14 years.... 4,945,000 4,750,000 716,000 709,000 
15 to 19 years......... 4,762,000 4,61+5,000 632,000 661,000 
20 to 24 yea.rs......... 5,15e,OOO .5,1'7'7,000 617,000 699,000 
25 to 29 years................ 5,419,000 5,576,000 628,000 69.5,000 
30 to 34 5,13;,000 5,276,000 548,000 617,000 

4,982,000 5,103,000 564,000 626,000 

14 years and over •••••• 
18 years and over •••••••••••• 
21 years and over ••••••••••••• 
65 yean; and over .•.••• 

Median age •••••••••••••• years. 

AdJusted for Net Census 
Undercount 

Under ;) 
Under year ••••••••••••••••• 
1 and 2 years •.......... 
3 and 4 years .•••••.•• 

9,0'15,000 
8,274,000 
7,272,000 
6,099,000 
/1,928,000 
3,.:\12,000 
2,128,000 
1,149,000 

577,000 

2,712,000 
19,467,000 
8,409,000 
8,978,000 

112,789,000 
104,3$0,000 

97,698,000 
12,195,000 

4,531,000 
4,131,000 
3,642.,000 
.:3,056,000 
2,395,000 
1,629,000 

992,000 
514,000 
237,000 

4,544,000 
4,144,000 
3,630,000 
3,042,000 
2,533,000 
1,783,000 
1,136,000 

635,000 
340,000 

8-,174,000 
7,537,000 
6,696,000 
5,653,000 
1"1-,586,000 
3,182,000 
2,002,000 
1,073,000 

532,000 

4,585,000 4,617,000 1+98,000 517,000 

4,084,000 4,089,000 901,000 447,000 
3,758,000 3,779,000 737,000 373,000 
3,351,000 3,345,000 575,000 290,000 
2,830,000 2,823,000 446,000 227,000 
2,223,000 2,363,000 342,000 172,000 
1,513,000 1,668,000 230,000 116,000 

928,000 1,074,000 126,000 64,000 
478,000 595,000 77,000 37,000 
218,000 314,000 45,000 19,000 

1,21/+,000 1~164,OOO 334,000 166,000 
8,691.,000 8,354,000 2,422,000 1,213,000 
3,. 741,000 3,615,000 1,053,000 521,000 
3,992,000 3,953,000 1,033,000 489,000 

51,357,000 11,055,000 5,366,000 
47,742,000 10,001,000 4,845,000 
44,801,000 9,230,000 4,480,000 
6,013,000 $21,000 407,000 

31.1 26.1 25.9 

1,102,000 
246,000 
464,000 
392,000 

455,000 
364,000 
285,000 
219,000 
170,000 
115,000 

62,000 
40,000 
26,000 

167,000 
1,208,000 

532,000 
541+,000 

5,688,000 
5,156,000 
4,751,000 

IH/t,OOO 

26.2 

1,088,000 
242,000 
458,000 
389,000 

1 Figures for "NonwhiteH and trAIl classestl adjusted for the misreporting of age of nonwhite persons in thp. census; see text for explanation. 
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Table 2. __ NlMId'KS OF THE TOTAL POPULf>TION RESIDING IN CONrINENrAL UNITED STATES (EXOLUDING ARMED FORGKS OVERSEAS), BY AGE, GOLOR; ilND SEX, 
JULy 1, 1956 TO 1958, WITR OOMPJlHATIVll FIGURES FOR APRIL 1, 1950 

(Estimates are based on adjusted 1950 Census age data. Figures include persons in the Armed Forces stationed in continental United States and exclude mem-
bers of' the Armed overseas. Each population estimate has been independently rounded to the nearest thousand from figures computed to the last 
digit; hence, the sums parts shown may dtffer slightly from the totals shown. Medians are based on Ulll'ounded absolute numbers) 

Date and age 

JULY 1, 1958 

Under 5 years. ~ • ~ •••• ~ •••••••• , 
5 to 9 years •••.•••• • •• ·••·•••• 
10 to l~. year's ••••.• · •• •· ~ ••••• 
15 to 19 years •••••.•••••••• ••• 
20 to 21+ years •••••••••••••• ••• 
25 to 29 years .•••••••...••• ••· 
30 to 34 years ••••••••••• •••••• 
35 to 39 yea:rs •••.••• •·••·••••• 
40 to 44 years ••••••••••.••• ••• 

45 to It 9 yearS •..••.••.•••••••• 
50 to 5';. years ••••••.••••• •••·• 
55 ·to 59 years .••••• ••••••·•••· 
60 to 64 yeara •••••••.•••••• ••· 
65 to 69 years •••••••••••••• •·• 
'10 to 74 years ••.••••••.•••• •·• 
75 to 79 years ••••••.• ·•••••••• 
80 to 84 years •••••••••••••• ••• 
85 years and over ••• •··•••••••• 

l4 to 17 years •• a ••••••• •••• ••• 

IB to 21 years •••••••• ••••••••· 

14 years and over •••••••••••• ·• 
18 years and over •••••••••••• •• 
21 yeaTS and over ••••••••••• ••• 

Median age •••••••••.•••• years •• 

JULy 1, 1957 

10, '732,000 
9,362,000 
8,116,000 
7,022,000 
5,642,000 
4,228,000 
2,881,000 
1,449,000 

841,000 

10,629,000 
8,758,000 

122,609,000 
111, 980,000 
105,328,000 

29.6 

.5,25;:,000 
4,59'.1,000 
3,9/t6,000 
3,36:),000 
2,669,000 
1,9Mi,000 
1,265,000 

621,000 
351,000 

5,396,000 
4,285,000 

Female 

White 

Male 

56,6l2,000 
52,017,000 
49,OM,000 

31.2 

All ages .................... f-::.17::cO~,::.2::c9;::1',~0:::00~1l-:::83::1,c::9~47:::,c:0c:0:::o+...::::;=::::1=~j.-:::::::c:::-~=-Il~::t::'::::L:::::~+-~76i134,000 
9,756,000 8,406,.000 8,055,000 19,153,000 

17,991,000 I 

14,985,000 
11,676,000 
10,340,000 
11,316,000 
12,215,000 
11,923,000 
11,303,000 

Under 5 years ••••••••••••••• ••• ! 
5 to 9 year-s ••••••••••••••• 0 ••• I 
10 to 14 years •••••••••••• ••••• 
15 to 19 years ••••••••••••• •••• 
20 to 24 years ••••••••••• • •• •·· 
2.5 to 29 years ............... ••• 
30 to 34 years. ~ ••••••••••••••• 
35 to 39 years ••• ~ •••••.••••••• 
40 to 44 years •••••••••••••• ••• 

45 to 1~9 years •••••••••••••• ••• 
50 to 54 years ••••••••••••••• •• 
55 to 59 years •••••••••••••• ••• 
60 to 64 years •••••••••••••• ••• i 
65 to 69 years ................ • I 
70 to 74 years ............... ••• 
75 "to 79 years .......... •••••••· 
80 to 84 years 0 •••••••••••••••• 

85 years and over •••••••••••••• 

14 to 17 years •••• e •••••••••• •• 

18 to 21 years ••••••••••• •••••• 

14 years and over ••••••••••• ••• 
18 years and over •••••••••••• •• 
21 years and over •••••••••• •••• 

Median age •••••••••••••• years •• 

JULy 1, 1956 

10,527,000 
9,164,000 
8,031,000 
6,919,000 
5,543,000 
4,193,000 I 
2,777,000 ; 
1,405,000 

832,000 

10,166,000 
8,589,000 

121,083,000 
no, 916,000 
104,418,000 

29.9 

9,189,000 7,967,000 7,594,000 
7,642,000 6,745,000 6,44$,000 
5,8:;'4,000 5,124,000 .5,078,000 
4,993,000 4,380,000 4,677,000 
5,563,000 4,960,000 5,067,000 
5,941,000 5,331,000 5,571,000 
5,806,000 5,2t.5,000 5,484,000 
5,515,000 4,986,000 5,187,000 

5,167,000 5,360,000 9,493,000 4,672,000 4,821,000 
4,507,000 4,657,000 8,303,000 4,086,000 4,217,000 

~~= ~~= ~~= ~~= ~~= 
3,333,000 3,586,000 6,394,000 3,075,000 3,319,000 

~~= ~~= ~W,= ~~= ~~= 
~~= ~~= ~~= ~~= ~~= 
1,232,000 1,545,000 2,586,000 1,142,000 1,443,000 

~= m= ~~= ~= ~= 
348,000 484,000 7/,9,000 311,000 438,000 

5,160,000 5,006,000 8,929,000 t'~,544,OOO 4,386,000 
4,182,000 It ,lt07,000 7,493,000 3,648,000 3,8/t5,000 

58,845,000 62,238,000 108,939,000 53,033,000 55,906,000 
53,68.5,000 .57,231,000 100,009,000 48,489,.000 51,520,000 
50,516,000 53,902,000 94,341,000 45,725,000 48,617,000 

29.1 30.6 30.6 29.8 31.3 

18,729,000 

2,693,000 
2,430,000 
1,792,000 
1,474,000 
1,283,000 
1,290,000 
1,3U,OOO 
1,194,000 
1,130,000 

1,031.,.,000 
862,000 
701.,000 
525,000 
376,000 
266,000 
191,000 
92,000 
83,000 

1,237,000 
1,096,000 

12, 14A., 000 
10,907,000 
10,077,000 

23.8 

507,000 
t~26,OOO 
.104,000 
2t5,OOO 
185,OOO 
121l,000 

91,000 
46,000 
39,000 

5,903,000 
5,270,000 
1+,852,000 

22.4 

495,000 
421,000 
346,000 
258,000 
183,000 
128,000 

90,000 
44,000 
36,000 

616,000 
534,000 

5,812,000 
5,196,000 
4,791,000 

22.9 

562,000 
/.;Jt6,OOO 
370,000 
275,000 
197,000 
138,000 
106,000 

52,000 
ttB,OOO 

63'1,000 
573,000 

6,431,000 
5,794,000 
5,358,000 

24.2 

539,000 
440,000 
358,000 
267,000 
192,000 
137,000 
101,000 
48,000 
46,000 

621,000 
562,000 

6,332,000 
5,711,000 
5,285,000 

24.6 

III ages ••••••••••••••••••• ~1=6=7L'~26=12'~00=0~~8=22'~4°=~2'~0=00~ __ 8~4L'~77=02'=00=0~~1=4~~~0=1~~~0~0=0~_=~~=~~~~~~~~~~~~~I~~~~~~~~~= 
18,694,000 9,524,000 9,170,000 16,1l1,000 

Under .5 years •••••••••••• • ••• •• 
5 to 9 years •••••••••••••••••• , 
10 to 14 years •.••••••••••• •••• 
15 to 19 years 0 •••••••• •••••••• 

20 to 24 years •• o ••••••••••••• • 

25 to 29 years •••••••••••••• ••• 
30 to 34 years •••••••.••••••• •• 
35 to 39 yearfi ••••••••••••••••• i 
40 to 44 years •••••••••••••• ••• 

45 "to 49 years ••••••.•••••••• •• 
50 to 54 years ••••••••••••••• •• 
.55 to 59 years •••••••••.••••• •• 
60 "to 64 years ••••••••• •·•••••• 
65 to 69 years ••.•••••••••••• ·· 
'10 to 7/t years •••••.••••• •••••• 
75 to 79 years ••••••••••••••• •• 
80 to 84 years •••••••••••• ••••• 
85 years and over ••••••••• •·••• 

lit to 1'7 years •• 0 •••••• •••••••• 

18 to 21 years ••••••••••••••• •• 

14 years and over •••••••••••• '. 
18 years and over •••••••• •••••• 
21 years and over ••••••• ••· •• •· 

Median age •.•••••••.•••• years •• 

18,060,000 9,226,000 8,8%,000 15,699,000 
13,720,000 6,987,000 6,73A·,000 12,052 1°00 
11,263,000 5,63.5,000 5,629,000 9,832,000 
10,308,000 4,968,000 :;,340,000 9,038,000 
11,480,000 5,625,000 5,85~,OOO 10,189,000 
12,307,000 5,988,000 6,319,000 i 10,994,000 
11,714,000 5,709,000 6,00.5,000 10,555,000 
l1, 274, 000 .5.1508,000 5,766,000 10,12$,000 

10,306,000 5,075,000 5,231,000 9,306,000 
8,977,000 4,422,000 I t ,554,000 8,12'1,000 
7,946,000 3,880,000 4,066,000 7,263,000 
6,806,000 3,295,000 3,511,000 6,296,000 
5,41~O,OOO 2,612,000 2,828,000 5,0?~~,000 
4,139,000 1,916,000 2,223,000 3,875,000 
2,6.55,000 1,189,000 1,/~66,000 2,473,000 
1,364,000 59~',000 769,000 1,276,000 

808,000 338,000 471,000 730,000 

9,536,000 4,838,000 It ,698,000 8,336,000 
8, 412, OJO 4,075,000 4,.337,000 7,345,000 

119,34/+,000 58,053,000 61,291,000 107,.395,000 
109,808,000 53,214,000 56,594,000 99,058,000 
103,/t59,000 50,127,000 53,332,000 93,520,000 

30.0 29.1, 30.7 30.7 

It, 592, 000 
4,006,000 
3,542,000 
J,04~·,OOO 
2,431,000 
1,788,000 
1,103,000 

553,000 
JOlt ,000 

It, 240, 000 
3,559,000 

52,329,000 
48,089,000 
45,395,000 

30.1 

4,714,000 
4,121,000 
3,721,000 
3,252,000 
2,641,000 
2,087,000 
1,370,000 

723,000 
427,000 

4,096,000 
3,786,000 

55,066,000 
50,969,000 
48,124,000 

31.4 

999,000 
850,000 
683,000 
510,000 
368,000 
26/t,OOO 
181,000 

88,000 
78,000 

1,200,000 
1;067,000 

11,949,.000 
10,750,000 
9,939,000 

24.3 

483,000 
416,000 
338,000 
251,000 
181,000 
128,000 

86,000 
42,000 
34,000 

.599,000 
516,000 

5,724,000 
5,126,000 
4,731,000 

23.5 

516,000 
434,000 
346,000 
259,000 
187,000 
137,000 

95,000 
46,000 
44,000 

6,225,000 
5,624,000 
5,208,000 

25.0 
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Table 4.--PERCENT DISTRIBUTION BY AGE OF TEE ESTIMATED TOTAL POPULATION OF THE UNITED STATES INCLUDING ARMED FORCES OVERSEAS, 
BY OOLOR AND SEX, JULy 1, 1958, WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURES FOR APRIL 1, 1950 

Date and 

JUI,1 1, 1958 

All ages ................. f----"~~_H_-

Under 5 years •• 0 0 • g •••• G ~ ••••• 

5 to 9 years •••• * ............. . 
10 to 14. years •.•••••••••••••. 
15 to 19 years. H ....... 

20 to 2L~ years •.•••••.••. 
25 to 29 years ••••••••••••••• 
30 to 34 years .............. . 
35 to 39 years ••••..••••••••• 
ItO to 44 years ................. . 

",·5 to 49 y&ars ............... .. 
50 to 54 years .................. . 
55 to 59 yE:ars ••••••••••••••• ~. 
60 to 64 years •••..•••••• 0 ••••• 

65 to 69 years ................ . 
70 to 7ft: years ......... 6 ••••••• 

75 to 79 years ................ . 
80 to 84 years •• · .............. . 
85 years and over •••••••••••••• 

APRIL 1, 1950 

(Based on adjUflted census age data) 

7.!"" 
6.4 
6.5 
6.9 
6.9 
6.4 

6.1 
5.3 
4.6 
3.9 
3.1 
2.3 
1.5 
0.7 
0.4 

6.2 6.3 5.5 5.4 
5.4 5.5 4.5 
",.7 1-1-.9 3.8 

4.0 4.3 2.8 
3.2 3.6 2.0 

2~/+ 2.7 
1~5 1.9 
0.7 1.0 
0.4 0.6 

5.7 
A,.5 
3.8 
2.8 
2.0 
L/+ 
1.1 

All agu ••••••••••••••••• f---~~~_H_--.~~~,~--~~~~-~~~-~~~-~~~~--~~~~---~~~-~-~~~~~~~~ 

Under 5 years ................................. . 
5 to 9 years .................... . 
10 to 14. years ................ . 
15 to 19 years ................ . 
20 to 24 years: ............................. . 
25 to 29 years ................ . 
30 to 34 years ••••.••••••••.••. 
35 to 39 years ............... .. 
40 to 44 years ............... .. 

45 to 49 years... ................. 6.0 
50 to 54 years.......... ....... 5.5 
55 to 59 years 1................ 4.8 
60 to 64 years1................ 4.0 
65 to 69 years ' ................ 3.3 
70 to 74 years................. 2.3 
75 to 79 years............ ..... 1.4 
80 to 84 years................. 0.8 
85 years and over. ...... •••• •••• 0.4 

6.0 6.0 6.0 5.7 5.8 5.7 

5.5 5.5 5.6 5.6 5.6 4.7 4.8 4.5 

4.8 4.8 4.9 5.0 4.9 3.6 3.8 3.5 

4.1 4.0 4.2 4 .. 2 4.2 2.8 2.9 2.7 

3.2 3.3 3.4 3.3 3 .. 5 2.2 2.2 2.1 

2.2 2.4 2.4 2.2 2.5 1.5 1.5 1.4 

1.3 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.6 0.8 0.8 0.8 

0.7 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.5 0.5 

0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.3 

1 Based on figures for "Nonwhite" and !fAll classes" adjusted for the misreporling of age of nonwhite persons in the census; see text for 

explanation. 




